PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 4th June, 2018

Complainant : Shri Shitanshu Kumar Gaur

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/60
Grievance filed on : 06/03/2017
First hearing in the PGC : 01/05/2017

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has alleged that he got registered a case FIR No.263/16 u/s 420 IPC, PS Farsh Bazar but the IO of the case has neither taken any action against the alleged nor has filed a chargesheet in the court. The complainant has requested for necessary action into the matter.

2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 1st May, 2017, the second hearing held on 3rd July, 2017, the third hearing held on 4th September, 2017, the fourth hearing held on 13th November, 2017, the fifth hearing held on 29th January, 2018, the sixth hearing held on 12th March, 2018, the seventh hearing held on 16th April, 2018, the eighth hearing held on 7.5.2018 and the ninth hearing held on 4th June, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : SI Bharat Sngh, PS Farsh Bazar

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by SHO/PS Farsh Bazar, stating that "in continuation to prevous status report it is further submitted that after the last date of hearing investigation of the case has been completed in all respect and chargesheet has been prepared against accused Rahul Tyagi. Thereafter, chargesheet of thils case has been filed in the Ld. Court of Shri Prayank Nayak, MM, KKD Court on 1.6.2018 where complainant Shitanshu Gaur has settled his issues with accused Rahul Tyagi and Ld. Court has disposed off this case as compounded. Investigation as well as trial of this case is complete. However, any further direction passed by the Hon'ble Commission shall be complied with utmost regard."

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

4. <u>Directions of PGC</u>

In view of the above, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER (PGC)

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (District East), Head Quarter District East, Mandawalil Fazalpur, Patparganj, I.P. Extn., New Delhi 110091
- 3. SHO/Farsh Bazar, P.S. Farsh Bazar, Delhi
- 4. Shri Shitanshu Kumar Gaur